

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AHMAD MUAFFAQ ZAIDAN, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 17-00581 (RMC)
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP)	
President of the United States, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants, Donald J. Trump, *et al.*, hereby move to dismiss the Complaint filed by Plaintiffs, Ahmad Muaffaq Zaidan, *et al.*, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6). In support of this motion, Defendants submit the attached memorandum and a proposed order.

Dated: June 5, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director
Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Stephen M. Elliott
STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 7318
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-8177
Email: stephen.elliott@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Case Should be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction because
 Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing 3

 A. Plaintiff Zaidan Has Not Established Constitutional Standing..... 5

 B. Plaintiff Kareem Also Has Not Established Constitutional Standing..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 11

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 14, 15, 16

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta,
35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) 15

Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby,
509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 6

Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 4

Anderson v. Carter,
802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 11

Bazzi v. Lynch,
No. 16-10123, 2016 WL 4525240 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2016) 7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 11, 13

Beydoun v. Lynch,
No. 14-13812, 2016 WL 3753561 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2016) 7

Burford v. Yellen,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1214398 (D.D.C. March 31, 2017) 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l U.S.A.,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 5, 6, 8

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 12

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 14, 15

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 12, 13

Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill,
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 7

Holy Land Found. For Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 7

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
478 U.S. 221 (1986) 14

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 3

Latif v. Holder,
686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4, 5, 7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866) 12

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14, 15

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007) 4

Speelman v. United States,
461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006) 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 4

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 4

Welborn v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016) *passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G)..... 13

10 U.S.C. § 113(b)..... 12
